SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 448

By Henry

A RESOLUTION to recognize Phillip Orr on the occasion of his retirement.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this legislative body should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of public service; and

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2013, Mr. Phillip Orr of the United Way Metropolitan Nashville will retire after completing thirty years of extraordinary service, improving the lives of thousands of at-risk children, adults, and families, within Nashville, Davidson County, and surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Orr began his career with United Way Metropolitan Nashville by exhibiting outstanding leadership as a loaned executive, commenced his formal career on October 1, 1983, as a marketing and campaign executive, and has demonstrated leadership at the highest level during his lengthy tenure as Senior Vice President, Community Investments; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career, Mr. Orr was known for his understanding of the community, his dedication to the improvement of lives for the community's most vulnerable residents, his thoughtful leadership, and for being a trusted friend and confidant to both colleagues within United Way, the non-profit community, and the greater community at large; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Orr has been committed to serving his community to the best of his ability and has always set an example for others to follow; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Orr has gained the respect and admiration of individuals in state and local government, the non-profit and business community, his colleagues, family, and friends; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor Phillip Orr on his exceptional career with United Way Metropolitan Nashville and extend to him our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.